¥

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF MEDICAID SERVICES

Jeffrey A. Meyers 129 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301

Commissioner 603-271-9422 1-800-852-3345 Ext. 9422
Fax: 603-271-8431 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964
Henry D. Lipman www.dhhs.nh.gov
Director

April 9, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Medicaid Services to
enter into a sole source amendment to an agreement with Myers and Stauffer LC, (Vendor # 230291),
400 Redland Ct. Suite 300, Owings Mills, MD 21117 to provide additional out-patient hospital and
hospital-based rural health clinics cost settlement services, by increasing the price limitation by
$30,000, from $175,772.56 to an amount not to exceed $205,772.56 effective upon Governor and
Executive Council approval with no change to the completion date of March 31, 2020. 50% General
Funds and 50% Federal Funds.

: This agreement was originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on December
6, 2017 (item #7).

Funds are available in the following account in State Fiscal Year 2019, with the ability adjust
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office.

05-095-047-470010-79370000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS
DEPT OF, HHS: OFC OF MEDICAID & BUS PLCY, OFF. OF MEDICAID & BUS. POLICY,
MEDICAID ADMINISTRATION

State Increase/ Revised
Fiscal| Class/ Activity Current (Decrease) Budget
Year | Object Class Title Number Budget Amount
2018 [102-500731|Contracts for Prg Scvs| 47000021 $13,110.60 $0.00 $13,110.60
2019 [102-500731|Contracts for Prg Scvs; 47000021 "~ $89,316.22 $30,0000 $119,316.22
2020 [102-500731|Contracts for Prg Scvs| 47000021 $73,345.74 $0.00 $73,345.74
- - B T T T T T o i""**""—l

______Jl_4| | Total: | $175,772.56 $30,0000  $205,772.56




His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
Page 20of 2

EXPLANATION

This request is sole source because, although the initial contract was competitively bid,
Amendment #1 to this contract granted additional funds in excess of 10% of the original competitively
bid contracts with no change to the contract completion date.

The purpose of this request is to allow the Contractor to provide additional out-patient hospital
cost settlement services. There has been a fluctuation to the number of anticipated cost settlements
for out-patient hospitals. The Contractor completes cost settlements using the final audited hospital
Medicare Cost Reports completed by the Centers of Medicaid and Medicare's auditor's National
Government Services. Meyers and Stauffer LC are restricted by the schedule of audits completed by
National Government Services. The fluctuation veered toward additional Hospital cost settlements
rather than Hospital Based Rural Health Clinics. This is expected to culminate in less of a financial
deficit in the Department unrestricted revenue.

Cost settlement services determine final payments to be made to facilities by the State for
outpatient and hospital-based rural health clinic services for allowable costs covered by Medicaid, in
accordance with the approved Medicaid State Plan, Appendix E, Title XIX Attachment 4.19-B.
Allowable costs are determined by the Medicare Cost Principles as reported on the Medicare Cost
Report CMS Form 2552, which is audited by the Medicare federal intermediary prior to official release
to states within the intermediary’s region.

Should the Governor and Executive Council not approve this request, the cost audits for the
twenty-eight (28) in-state participating hospitals and twelve (12) hospital-based rural health clinics
would not be performed. The State and its providers would be left with an open financial liability as of
yet an indeterminate amount from settlement funds that have not been resolved.

Area to be served: Statewide

Source of funds: 50% General Funds and 50% Federal Funds (CFDA #93.778 U.S. Department
of Health & Haman Services; Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Medical Assistance Program,;
Medicaid; Title XIX)} (FAIN # 1705NHSMAP).

in the event that federal funds become no longer available, additional general funds will not be
requested to support this program.

spectfully submitted,

t L l'
rey A. Meyers
. Commissioner

The Department of Health and Human Services’ Mission is to join communilies and families
in providing opportunities for citizens lo achieve health and independence.



~ New Hampshire Departmént of Health and Human Services
Medicaid Cost Settlement Services

State ot New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services
Amendment #1 to the Medicaid Cost Settlement Servlces

This 1" Amendment to the Medicaid Cost Settiement Services contract (hereinafter referred to as
“Amendment #17) is by and between the State of New Hampshire, Department of Health and Human
Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State” or "Department”) and Myers and Stauffer LC (hereinafter
referred to as "the Contractor"), a limited liability company with a place of business at 400 Redland Ct.
Suite 300, Owings Mills MD 21117, (hereinafter jointly referred to as the “Parties”).

- WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement {the "Contract") approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on December 6, 2017 (Item 7), the Contractor agreed to perform certain services based upon the terms
and conditions specified in the Contract as amended and in consideration of certain sums specified; and

WHEHEAS the State and the Contractor have agreed to make changes to the scope of work, payment
schedules and terms and conditions of the contract; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions, Paragraph 18, the State may modify the scope
of work and the payment schedule of the contract upon written ‘agreement-of the parties’ and ‘approval
from the Governor and Executive Council; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreeto, increase the pricellimitation.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows: '

1. Form P-37, General Provisions, Block 1.8, Price Limitation, to read:
$205,772.56. |
2. .Form P-37, General Provisions, Block 1.9, Contracting Officer for State Agency, to read:
| Nathan White, Director.
3. Form P-37, General Provisions, Block 1.10, State Agency Telephone Number to read:
603-271-9631.
4 -Heplace Exhibit A, Section 6.1 in its entirety to read as follows:

6.1 The Contractor shall complete the number of Medicaid Cost Settlement reviews for
all final audited Medicare Cost Reports defined in Exhibit A, Section 2.3 for each
State Fiscal Year (a period July through June).
5. Replace Exhibit B, Section 4.2.1 in its entirety to read as follows:

4.2.1 Hospital Qutpatient Settlements will be reimbursed at a rate of: $2,185. 10
6. Replace Exhibit B, Section 4.2.2 in its entlrety to read as follows:

4.2.2 Hospital Based - Rural health Clinic Settlements will be reimbursed at a rate of:
$1,470.13
Delete in its entirety Exhibit B-1, State Fiscal Year Rates for Cost Settlement Reviews.

8. All terms and conditions of the Agreement not inconsistent with this Amendment #1 remain in full
force and effect.

Myers and Stautfer LC : Amendment #1
RFP-2018-OMS-01-MEDIC ‘Page 1013



New Hampshlre Department of Health and Human Servnces
Medlcald Cost Settlement Services

This amendment shall be effective upon the date of Governor and Executive Council approval.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date writlen below,

State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

Y/ lsg

" Date me: d!aw}g“ ma(chcsseaqld’

Tltle Aﬂm\r\, or
@ %.——~ Fodicad Drechr
Myersa uffer L N*""'jD Lignnns /19

' ‘7/’/7’017 | Jab—b
e Sla: o k. /b Froct
_ ne: M u-—é-‘?q/ _

Acknowledgement of Contractor s signature: _

State of mm‘v,a’n Counlﬁe{#mﬁ on 9// / 2'0/ ? , before the

undersigned ogﬂ:er personally appeared the persoﬁentified directly above, or satisfactorily proven to
~ be the person whose name is signed above, and a
capacity indicated above.

nowledged that s/he executed this document in the

S:dnature of Notary Public or Justlce of the Peace

\-“

e Bk

Namé and Tlt\le “of Notary or Justice of the Peace

. i
by

My Commission Expires: Marrj\ /0’ 2D

Myers and Stauffer LC . . Amendment #1
RFP-2018-OMS-01-MEDIC Page 2 of 3



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Medicaid Cost Settlement Services

The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution. '

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Aiujzm - %M/gzb

Dat

| hereby certify that the foregoing'Am_endment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: {date of meeting)

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date Name:
Title:
!
Myers and Staufter LC S . Amendment #1

' RFP-2018-OMS-01-MEDIC ' - Page 3 of 3



State of New Hampshire
‘Department _.of State

. CERTIFICATE

1, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hanipshire, do hereby certify that MYERS AND STAUFFER LC is
a Kansas Limited Liability Company registered to do business in New Hampshire as MYERS AND STAUFFER LLC on
December 18, 1997. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received

and is in good standing as far as this office is' concerned.

Business ID: 281856
Certificate Number: 0004486459

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 2nd day of April A.D. 2019.

Dor Kok

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




22
".‘
S\

| MYERS ano
STAUFFER.

‘CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

MYERS AND STAUFFER LC
Certificate of Authority

1, Kevin C. Londeen, hereby certify that [ am a member of the Executive Committee of Myers and Stauffer LC, a Kansas
limited liability company also doing business in other states. | hereby certify the following is a true copy of an action taken
by the Executive Committee at a meeting held on April 1, 2019.

We hereby authorize the following individuals to enter into contracts and agreements with state agencies on
behalf of Myers and Stauffer LC. We further authorize said individuals to execute any documents with state
agencies, which may in their judgment be desirable or necessary to properly discharge our contractual
obligations. The authority to sign the amendment documents remains in full force and effect and has not been
revoked as of the date the amendment document was signed.

Kevin C. Londeen (M)
Tammy M. Martin (M)
Melissa Parks {P)

Amy C. Perry (M)

Scott Price (M)

Andrew R. Ranck (M}
Connie L. Reinhardt (M)
Charles T. Smith (M)
Keith R. Sorensen (M)

Tamara B. Bensky (M)
Robert M. Bullen {M)
Keenan S. Buoy (M)
John B. Dresslar (M)
Jerry Dubberly (P)
Jared B. Duzan (P)
James D. Erickson (M}
Ryan M. Farrell (P)
Ronald E. Franke (P)
Timothy J. Guerrant (M)

T. Allan Hansen (P)
Judith Hatfield (M)
Robert ]. Hicks (M)
Mark K. Hilton (M)
Michael D. Johnson (M)
Beverly L. Kelly (M)
Kristopher ). Knerr (M)
Mark R. Korpela (P)
john D. Kraft (M)
lohanna Linkenhoker (M) Emily Wale (M)
(M) = Member, (P) = Principal

Kevin C. Londeen, Mem

State of Missouri
County of Jackson

Onthis __2  day of _April 2019 , before me appeared Kevin C. Londeen, to me known,
to be the person(s) described in and who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she/they is/are a

member of Myers and Stauffer LC _the Firm named in the foregoing instrument

and that he/she/they is/are authorized to sign said instrument on behalf of the Firm and acknowledges that he/she/they
executed said instrument as the free act and deed of the Firm.

-
ighature
Uz d— mavidlnm
Print Name o

Notary Public of
My commission expires

CARIE J. MCM '
: Notary Public.%o f.li'ilyNSeol
State of Missouri
o Jo‘cklson County
mmission # 156
My Commission Explres Mo%slﬂ gow

DEDICATED TO GOVERNMENT HEALTH PROGRAMS 700 W 47th Street, Suite 00 | Kansas City, MO 64112
pH 816.945.5300 | 1 800.374.6858 | x 816,945,5301
www.mslc.com



N

Client#: 52154 A MYERSTA

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 202018

_THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION'IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain poiicies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate doas not confar any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁfﬂé‘:‘c’
CBIZ Insurance Services, Inc. chm'sza ety R mxc Nol:
700 West 47th Street, Suite 1100 EDDRE kpeed@cbiz.com ,\
Kansas City, MO 64112 . INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC §
816 945-5500 ‘ INSURER A ; Harthord Casusity insurance Co 29424
INSURED , INSURER B :
Myers and Stauffer, LC "
INSURER € :
700 W. 47th Street, Suite 1100
Sl INSURER D :
Kansas City, MO 64112
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QOTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

AR TYPE OF INSURANCE A POLICY NUMBER [ RSN T | ar i LMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | 30SBAUHB895 b5!01!2018 05/01/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE 31,000,000
| cLams-Mape El OCCUR AR el iience) | $300,000
|| : MED EXP {Any one person). | $10,000
|| PERSONAL & ADV NJURY | 31,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE uurr APPLIES PER: ’ ' GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| X| pouicy D JECT ‘:I Loc ’ ] PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 2,000,000
OTHER: ‘ ' $ :
A | AuToMOBILE LIABILITY 30SBAUH8895 P5/01/2018(05/01/2019 EMINEO P NCEUMT 1 04 000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Par person} | $
N D LY ig;‘gg”l-m : BODILY INJURY (Per accident} | $
| ifony [ MRSRED | s s
: s
A | X|umBrReELLALAB | X |occuR 30SBAUHB895 05/01/2018(05/01/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE ) - AGGREGATE 35,000,000
DED I XI RETENTION$10,000 $
mm:gg;m;m . . R
ANY PROPRI sa%réme%{ﬂ%%ggspm wial E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s
(Ihnd.l!ory In rm) . E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
DE“ RIPTION OF OPERATIONS Dalow . E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addlttonal Remarks Scheduls, may be hed H more space is requined)
CERTIFICATE HOLDER ) CANCELL'ATION
Now Hampshire, Department o | v or mensove ozscrsen rousis se caxceuusn serons
Health and Human Services ’ ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
129 Pleasant Street .
CONCORD, NH 03301 : AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
5 CBIZ Insurance Services, Inc.

© ©1988-2015 ACORQ CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD )
#51806703/M1805078 . . . .0PJS



c

ACORD.

lient#: 2372

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CBIZINC

PA‘IE {MMDOYYYY)
10/01/2018

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCE

R, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY ARD CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY, OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DQOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sublject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain' policies may require an endorsament A statoment on

this certificate does not confer any rights to lha certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). .
PRODUCER NAME:
CBIZ Insurance Services, Ing. wg_",fo! Ext): - A, Mol:
700 West 47th Street, Suite 1100 E-I;‘l:ﬁltléss: kpeed@chiz.com
Kansas City, MO 64112 -~ ' INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
816 945-5500 NSURER A : CNA/Continantal Casuslty Co . |20443
INSURED - . INSURER B ;
CBIZ, Inc..and Subsidiaries INSURER G :
6050 Oak Tree Blvd., South, Suite 500 INSURER o:
Cleveiand, OH 44131 *
' INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY .CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID- CLAIMS.

[iusR TYPE OF INSURANCE ' Amnomd v | ‘POLICY NUMBER (MREGN V) | DO ) L
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5.
" NTED
l CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR . R e L
MED EXP {Any one person} $
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §
GEN\. AGGREGATE uurr APPUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5
POLICY |:| JECT D LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ; coumyeoﬂsweus_ EIMIT .
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per parsan) | $
| owNED SCHEDULED
S oLy T BODILY INJURY (Per accidant) | $
| HIRED NON-OWNED FROPERTY DAMAGE "
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY {Per accident)
s
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESSLWAB - CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
oep | | RETENTIONS ) s
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER oTH-
A e L n :g;::g::izm 09/30/2018(09/30/2019 X {8520y | [EF —
RIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE : E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
OFFCEAMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA - 6 31,000,
{Mandatory in NH) ) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOVEE] 31,000,000
if yas, dascribe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLICY LiMiT | 51,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS [ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Addltional Remarks Schedul

may be ¢ by ‘Ifmulpml’nqulnd]

-

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

129 Pleasant Street

New Hampshire, Department of
Health and Human Services

CONCORD, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLI(-:IES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE -

CBIZ Insurance Services, Inc.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1
#51931487/M1922541

of 1

. The ACORD name and logo are raglstarod'rnarks of ACORD

. ©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

- S1LW




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
OFFICE OF MEDICAID SERVICES

JefTrey A. Meyers
Commissioner

129 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD. NH 03301
603-271-9422  1-800-852-3345 Ext, 9422
Fax: 603-271-8431 . TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964
www.dhhs.nh.goviombp

October 9, 2017

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Hongrable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Medicaid Business and
Policy to enter into an agreement with Myers and Stauffer LC, (Vendor # 230281), 400 Redland Ct.
Suite 300, Owings Mills, MD 21117 to provide out-patient hospital and hospital-based rural health
clinics cost settlement services, in an amount not'to exceed $175,772.56 effective April 1, 2018 upon
Governor and Executive Council approval, through March 31, 2020. The sources of funds are: 50%
General Funds and 50% Federal Funds.

Funds are available in the'follov.ring_ account in State Fiscal ?ears 2018, 2019 and anticipated to
be available in State Fiscal Year 2020 upon the availability and continued appropriation-of funds in the -
future operating budget, with the ability to adjust amounts within the budgets and to adjust
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, without further approval from
- the Governor and Executive Council, if needed and justified.

05-095-047-470010-79370000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS
DEPT OF, HHS: OFC” OF MEDICAID & BUS PLCY, OFF. OF MEDICAID & BUS. POL!CY
MEDICAID ADMINISTRATION

. State Class/ _

Fiscal Year| Object Class Title - Activity Number Current Budget
2018 102-500731| Contracts for Prg Scvs 47000021 $13,110.60
2019 102-500731| Contracts for Prg Scvs 47000021 $89,316.22
2020 102-500731 Contracts for Prg Scvs 47000021 $73,345.74

Total: $175,772.56

EXPLANATION

Approval of this request will allow the Contractor to provide out-patient hospital and hospital-
based rural health clinics cost settiement services. Cost settlement services determine final payments
to be made to facilities by the State for outpatient and hospital-based rural health clinic services for
allowable costs covered by Medicaid, in accordance with the approved Medicaid State Plan, Appendix
E, Title XiX Attachment 4.19-B. Allowable costs -are determined by the Medicare Cost Principles as
reported on the Medicare Cost Report CMS Form 2552, which is audited by the Medicare federal
intermediary prior to official release to states within the intermediary's region.




His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
Page 2 of 2

The Contractor will provide cost settiement services by conducting desk audits of out-patient
hospital and hospital-based rural health clinics to determine if Medicaid costs paid by the State to these
providers for certain allowable costs determined by the Medicare Cost Principles, as reported on the
Medicare Cost Report CMS Form 2552, have been under or overpaid. The desk audits, also known as
cost settlement services, determine final payment amounts that must be paid to or collected from
hospitals and hospitai-based rural health clinics.

This Contract was competitively bid. The Department published a Request for Proposals for
Medicaid Cost Settlement Services {RFP-2018-OMS-01-MEDIC) on the Department of Health and
Humans Services website from April 3, 2017 through May 1, 2017. One (1) proposal was received in
response to the Request for Proposals. The proposal was evaluated based upon the criteria published
in the Request for Proposals by a team of individuals with program specific knowledge and expertise.
The proposal showed the proposal was in-line with the states specifications and requirements to
provide out-patient hospital and hospital-based rural health clinics cost settlement services and comply
with all requirements. The bid summary is attached. Myers and Stauffer LC was selected.

Myers & Stauffer LC is also the current contractor providing Medicaid Cost Settlement services
for the Department. This Vendor has shown the Department, in current and in past business practices
that they are able to provide the expected services in a proficient and organized manner.

The Contract includes an option for renewal of the contract for up to four (4) years, as specified
in Exhibit C-1 Revisions to General Provisions, Paragraph 3, subject to continued funding, satisfactory
job performance, and the approval of the Governor and Executive Council.

Should the Governor and Executive Council not approve this request, the cost audits for twenty-
eight (28) in-state participating hospitals and twelve (12) hospital-based rural health clinics would not
be performed. The State and its providers would be left with an open financial liability of an
indeterminate amount from settlement funds that have not been resolved.

Area to be served: Statewide

Source of funds: 50% General Funds and 50% Federal Funds{(CFDA #93.778 U.S. Department
of Health & Human Services; Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Medical Assistance Program;
Medicaid; Title XIX) (FAIN # 1705NHS5MAP),

In the event that federal funds become no longer availablé, additional general funds will not be
requested to support this program.

Respectfhlty submitted,
Deborah D. Scheetz

Deguty Medicaid Director

Approved by: rey A.\Mevyers
Commissioner

The Department of Health and Human Services' Mission is to join communities and families
in providing opportunities for citizens to achieve health and independence.



New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
Office of Business Operations
Contracts & Procurement Unit
Summary Scoring Sheet

Medicaid Cost Settlement Services . RFP-2018-OMS-MEDIC
RFP Name . RFP Number ] Reviewer Names
‘ ' Margarel Clifford, AQmimistralor 1V,
_ 1. omep
] Maximum Actual Tludia Marchesseaun,
Bidder Name _ Points | Points 2. agministrator I, OMBP

1 3 Jeffery Whitney, Program
" Myers and Stauffer 100 97 " Specialist 1ll, OMBP

Mary Fields, Business Systems
4. Analyst, OQAI




> FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 5/8/15)
Subject: Medicaid Cost Settlement Services (RFP-2018-OMS-01-MEDIC) ,
Notice: This agreement and all of its attachménts shall become public upon submission to Governor and

Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

. AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. IDENTIFICATION.
1.1 State Agency Name | 1:2::State Agency Address
NH Department of Health and Human Services 129 Pleasant Street
) Concord, NH (03301-3857
1.3 Contractor Name 1.4 Contractor Address
Myers and Stauffer LC 400 Redland Ct. Suite 300
Owings Mills MD 21117
1.5 Contractor Phone 1.6 Account Number 1.7 Completion Date 1.8 Price Limitation
Number .
800.505.1698 05-095-047-470010-7937-102- | March 31, 2020 $175,772.56
500731 '

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency 1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
Jonathan V. Gallo, Esq., Interin Director 603-271-9246

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

1.11  Contractor Signature _ -
(71 aL_, .D . /% John D. Kraft Member

1.} Acknowlcdgement: State of Maryland , County of Baltimore City

On 10/9/2017 , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity

indicated in block 1.12.

1.13.1 Signatue of Notary Public or Juslic’é of the Peace '

[Seall Lﬂm ..b/f é—,——'

1.13.2. Name and Title of Notary or Justice of the Peace

= Gavi Q O Hoge

114 State Agency Signature ' 1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

M,M@M Leomah Schetta
Date: /2 (¢ 7 7‘ Deputy Medicaid Dirrctor

1.6 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Persdfinel (if’ apphcable)

By: Director, Cn:

1.17 Approval by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

By \@(}W\m'ﬁﬁww% l(ll"l“?

1.18  Approval by the Governor and Executive Council (if applichble)
By: ’ On:

Page 1 of 4



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO
BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting
through the agency identified in block 1.1 (“State™), engages
contractor identified in block 1.3 (“Contractor”) to perform,
and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or
both, identified and more particularly described in the attached
EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference
{“Services™).

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the panies
hereunder, shall become ¢ffective on the date the Governor
and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in
block 1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agrccmcnt shall become cffective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block
1.14 (“Effective Date™).

3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior
to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole tisk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not
become effective, the State shall have no liability to the
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.

Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date

specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Norwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any
payments hercunder in excess of such available appropriated
funds. .In the event of a reduction or termination of
appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall
have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon .
giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account

to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that '

Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT. »

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more particularly described in
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.

5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
cxpenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State
shall have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract
price.

Page 2 of 4

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA
80:7 through RSA 30:7-c or any other provision of law.

5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in
no cvent shall the total of ail payments authorized, or actually
made hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block
1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Semccs the
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations,
and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities
which impose any abligation or duty upon the Contractar,
including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity
laws.” This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary
aids and services 10 ensure that persons with communication
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can
communicate with, receive information from, and convey
information to the Contractor. [n addition, the Contractor
shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.

6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex,
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take
affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.

6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the
United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 (“Equal
Employment Opportunity”), as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines
as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to
implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to

. permit the State or United States access to any of the

Contractor’s books, records and accounts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shalt at its own expense provide all
personnet necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warr